



\$~18

*

+

IN THE HIGH COURT OF DELHI AT NEW DELHI
CS(OS) 431/2025

PUNEET KAUR

..... Plaintiff

Through: Mr. Ravinder Singh & Ms.
Raveesha Gupta, Advs.
(appeared through VC)

versus

HARVINDER KAUR & ANR.

..... Defendant

Through: Mr. Rajesh Ranjan Singh & Ms.
Preeti Chaudhary, Advs.

CORAM:

**JOINT REGISTRAR (JUDICIAL) SH. SUMIT
DALAL, (DHJS)**

ORDER

23.02.2026

%

**I.A. 29645/2025 (under Order XII Rule 6 CPC filed on
behalf of the defendant)**

1. Reply has been filed on 03.02.2026. The same is taken on record.
2. Learned counsel for the Plaintiff submits that no rejoinder shall be filed and prays that the matter be listed before the Hon'ble Court on the date already fixed, i.e., 27.02.2026, for arguments on the captioned I.A.
3. Accordingly, list the matter before the Hon'ble Court for further directions on **27.02.2026**.

**CS(OS) 431/2025 & I.A.No. 15924/2025 (under Order
XXXIX Rule 1 & 2 CPC)**

4. The matter is at the stage of admission/denial of



documents.

5. As per office note, vakalatnama filed on behalf of the defendant no.1 & 2.
6. Learned counsel for the Plaintiff submits that I.A. No. 29645/2025 may be adjudicated first, as in the event of the said application being allowed, further proceedings qua admission/denial may not be necessary.
7. In view of the submissions made, list the matter before the Hon'ble Court on **27.02.2026** for further directions.

SUMIT DALAL, (DHJS)
JOINT REGISTRAR (JUDICIAL)
FEBRUARY 23, 2026/nk