



\$~11

* **IN THE HIGH COURT OF DELHI AT NEW DELHI**

+ **CS(OS) 431/2025 & I.A. Nos. 15924/2025 & 29645/2025**

PUNEET KAUR

.....Plaintiff

Through: Mr. Ravinder Singh, Mr. Ritvik
Bhardwaj, Ms. Nishita Kushwaha,
Advocates (M:9811614545)

versus

HARVINDER KAUR & ANR.

.....Defendants

Through: Mr. Rajesh Ranjan Singh, Ms. Preeti
Choudhary, Advocates for D-2 along
with D-2

CORAM:

HON'BLE MS. JUSTICE MINI PUSHKARNA

ORDER

29.04.2026

%

1. Counter claims have been filed on behalf of the defendants, which are objected to, by learned counsel appearing for the plaintiff.
2. He submits that an application for passing of the judgment in terms of Order XII Rule 6, read with Section 151 of the Code of Civil Procedure, 1908 ("CPC") has already been filed. Therefore, solely with a view to counter the said application, counter claims cannot be filed at this stage and cannot be entertained. He further submits that the counter claims are barred by limitation.
3. Accordingly, list for consideration of *I.A. 29645/2025*, as well as registering the counter claims of the defendants, on 15th July, 2026, in the Top Ten Matters in the *Advance List*.

MINI PUSHKARNA, J

APRIL 29, 2026/au